Added Item 12.1

CITY OF HAMILTON

NOTICE OF MOTION

Public Works Committee: June 14, 2021

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR N. NANN.....

Investment in Churchill Park (Ward 1)

WHEREAS, the City of Hamilton owned fieldhouse facilities in Ward 1 are maintained by the City of Hamilton's Facilities Operations & Maintenance Section of the Energy, Fleet & Facilities Management Division, Public Works;

WHEREAS, many of the current fieldhouses in Ward 1 need lifecycle repair and accessibility upgrades;

WHEREAS, flexible community space will enhance all season programming at Churchill Park, and will draw more users to the Park; and,

WHEREAS, Churchill Park has been identified by the community as a priority facility in need of improved accessibility, including accessible washrooms to support the Clubhouse users;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That Public Works Facilities staff be authorized and directed to retain a Prime Design Consultant to undertake both a feasibility study of accessibility improvements, as well as a Cultural Heritage Study, of Churchill Park, to determine recommendations for upgrades to support the community and programming uses;
- (b) That the funding for the feasibility study of accessibility improvements, as well as a Cultural Heritage Study, of Churchill Park, at a cost of \$150,000, to be funded from the Ward 1 Area Rating Reserve Account (108051) be approved; and,
- (c) That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute any required agreement(s) and ancillary documents, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.